KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF CONTRACEPTION IN
MADHESI COMMUNITY

(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram
Municipality, Nawalparas District)

A THESIS
SUBMITED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTSFOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTSIN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
SABITRI KARNA

Center Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University (TU)

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

MAY 2011
[



RCCOMMENDATION

Thisis certify that the thesis

Submitted by
Sabitri Karna

Entitled

Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madhess Community

(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram
Municipality, Nawalparasi District)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Kamala Devi Lamichhane

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: May, 2011



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted viva- voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by
Sabitri Karna
Entitled
Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madhess Community
(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in
Ramgram Municipality, Nawalparas District)

And find that thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partia fulfillment of the requirements for
Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

(Head, Central Department of Population Studies)

Ms. Kamala Devi Lamichhane

(Thesis Supervisor)

Mr. Hari Bahadur Karki
(External Examiner)

May, 2011
i



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis represents

my own original research.

Sabitri Karna
May, 2011



AKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This thesis entitled "Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madeshi Community
(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram municipality,
Nawalparasi District)" has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of the degree of
Master of Arts in Population Studies. This research work would not have come
this shape without kind support and encouragement of honorable teachers, seniors,

and friends.

| would like to thanks to the Ramgram municipality ward no. 3, peoples for giving
me their time and cooperation at the time of data collection for this research work.

| am highly indebted to Ms. Kamala Devi Lamichhane, Teaching Assistant,
Central Department of Population Studies, my dissertation supervisor for her
invaluable guidance, suggestion and every kinds of support that she provided me. |
am very much influenced by her encouragement that made the research writing a

pleasant pursuit for me.

| would like to express my sincere gratefulness to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht,
Head of the Center Department of Population Studies, Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur, for granting me an opportunity to carry out this research on my interest.

| am aways thankful to my esteemed father Mr. Shambu Narayan Karna for his
kind of assistance. The contribution of my respected and loving mother Ms.
Kameswari Devi is surpassingly unforgettable, her invaluable co-operation during
writing thesis. Similarly, | am thankful to the query of my sister Dipa Karn and |
would like to thank to my friend Manu Giri for selecting thesis topics and
encouraging me to undertaken this thesis.

Sabitri Karna

May, 2011



ABSTRACT

Family Planning is the major component of reproductive health. It can save human
lives by controlling unwanted pregnancy, limiting the number of birth, living to
the healthiest age, avoid unsafe abortion, preventing transmission of sexual
transmitted disease in one hand and on the other hand it directly controls fertility

and population growth.

This study based on primary data, collected from 120 households in ward no. 3 of
Ramgram Municipality, 64 households of Hindu and 56 households of Islam.
Altogether 120 married women of reproductive ages (15-49) were successfully
interviewed. The main objective of this study is to examine knowledge, attitude
and practices and traditional value, religious restriction about family planning in

two different religious groups.

Among the Islam respondents, 57.1 percent's of occupation is housewife and 53.1
percent Hindu respondent have their main occupation is agriculture. More than 52
percent Isslam and 50 percent of Hindu respondent annual income of household is
more than Rs. 20,000. The mean age at marriage of both religious respondent is 15

year.

It is quite encouraging to know that cent percent Hindu respondents have heard
contraception devices where as 87.5 percent |slam respondents have knowledge of
contraceptive devices. Condom is the most popular method of contraceptives

among Hindu and Pill, Sterilization is the most popular method among Islam.

About one in five (21.4 percent) Isslam and three in five (60.9 percent) Hindu
Women are currently using contraception. Among them 6 Islam and 11 Hindu

have faced side effects in various way like Headache, weakness etc.

Vi



Most of the Hindu and Islam visit Health Center or Hospital for FP services. No
one said that there is any traditiona restriction to use family planning among
Hindu where as 71.4 percent Islam respondent have said that there is religious
restriction to use family planning method. Among non-users of FP method
majority of Islam (73.2%) have said it is against religious restriction and husband
discourage. While magjority of Hindu (29.6%) have said husband discourage.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION
VIVA-VOICE SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Genera Background

1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the study

CHAPTER TWO

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Literature Review

2.2 International Review of Literature

2.3 National Review of Literature

2.4 Views of medieva Islam Jurists on contraception

2.5 Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction of the Study Area

viii

Page No.

viii
Xi
Xiii

a A b WO DN PP

6-16

11
14
15

17-20
17



3.2 Sources of Data

3.3 Sampling Technique
3.4 Data Collection Method
3.5 Questionnaire Design
3.6 Data Analysis

3.7 Selection of Variables

3.7.1 Selection of Independent Variables
3.7.2 The selection of Dependent Variable

3.8 Operational Definition of the Variables

CHAPTER FOUR

DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS

OF RESOPNDENTS

4.1 Age Composition

4.2 Age at Marriage

4.3 Children Ever Born

4.4 Education of Respondents
4.5 Education of Husband

4.6 Occupation of Respondents
4.7 Land Ownership

4.8 Income

4.9 Household Facilities

4.10 Drinking Water and Toilet Facilities

CHAPTER FIVE

KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF FAMILY
PLANNING METHODS

5.1 Knowledge of Contraceptive Device

5.1.1 Heard About Family Planning

5.1.2 Knowledge of Specific Contraceptive Methods

5.1.3 Sources of Information about Contraceptives
IX

17
18
18
18
19
19

19
19

20

21-27

21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
26

28-42

28
28
29
29



5.1.4 Supply of Family Planning Method

5.1.5 Advantages of Family Planning Method

5.2 Use of Family Planning

5.2.1 Ever use of Family Planning Methods

5.2.2 Current Use of Family Planning

5.2.3 Reason for Not Using Family Planning Method
5.3 Appropriate Age of Child Bearing for Women
5.4 Birth Spacing

5.5 Desire for Additional Children

5.6 Ideal Family Size

5.7 Side Effect of Contraceptive Devices

5.8 Traditional value about family planning

5.8.1 Level of Restrictions

5.8.2 Feeling about Restriction

5.9 Prevalence of Currently Using of Contraception

CHAPTER SIX

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONSAND
RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Summary

6.1.1 Individual Characteristics

6.1.2 Household Characteristics

6.1.3 Knowledge, Attitude and use of contraception
6.2 Conclusions

6.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDI X

31
32
32
32
33

35
36
37
37
38
39
40
40
41

43-47

43
43
43

45
47

48
49-56



Table4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table4.7:
Table4.8:
Table 4.9:
Table 4.10:

Table5.1:
Table5.2:

Table 5.3:

Table5.4:

Table5.5:

Table 5.6:

Table 5.7:

Table 5.8:

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of the Respondents by Age group

Distribution of Respondents by their Age at Marriage
Distribution of Respondents by Children Ever born
Distribution of Respondents by Educational Attainment
Distribution of Respondents by education of husband
Distribution of Respondent According to Occupation
Distribution of Respondents by Landownership

Distribution of Respondents by Annua Household Income
Distribution of Respondents by Household Facility
Distribution of Respondents According to their Sources of
Drinking Water and Toilet Facilities

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Contraception
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Specific
Methods

Distribution of Respondents by Source of Knowledge of
Family Planning

Distribution of Respondents who Heard FP Advertisement on
TV/ Radio

Distribution of Respondents by their knowledge on Supply of
Contraceptive

Distribution of Respondents by Their view about Advantage
of FP method

Distribution of Respondents by Ever use of Family Planning
Method

Distribution of Respondents by Currently Use of FP

Xi

Page No.
21

22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
27

28
29

30

30

31

32

33



Table 5.9:

Table5.10:

Table 5.11:

Table 5.12:

Table5.13:

Table 5.14:

Table 5.15:

Table5.16:

Table5.17:

Table5.18:

Distribution of Respondents by Reason for not Using
Contraception Who have not Ever Used Among Those
Distribution of Respondents by Their view about Appropriate
Age of Child Bearing

Distribution of Respondents about Their View on Birth
Spacing

Distribution of Respondent who wants to have more Children
Distribution of Respondents by their Ideal Size of Family
Distribution of Respondents by side Effects of Family
Planning

Distribution of Respondents by Traditional value, Norms and
Religious Restriction towards FP Methods

Distribution of Respondents by level of Restriction about
Family Planning

Distribution of Respondents by feel good or bad about the
restriction of use of FP

Distribution of Respondents by Prevalence of currently using

of Contraception by Various Background Characteristics

Xii

35

36

37

38

39

39

40

40

41



FP
WHO
ICPD
STD
FPAN
|PPF
NCRSC
MOHP
NGO
INGO
CPR
NDHS
UN

PRB
UNAIDS
HIV
AIDS
MDG
UNFPA
MCH
FPLMCH
ICHSDP
RHIFP
PHC

ABBREVIATIONS

Family Planning

World Health Organization

International Conference on Population and Development
Sexually Transmitted Diseases

Family Planning Association of Nepal

International Planned Parenthood Federation

Nepal Contraceptive Retail Sales Company

Ministry of Health and Population

Non-Governmental Organization

International Non-Governmental Organization
Contraceptive Prevalence Rate

Nepal Demographic and Health Survey

United Nations

Population Reference Bureau

United Nations Program on HIV and AIDS

Human Immune Deficiency Virus

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Millennium Development Goals

United Nations Population Fund

Maternal Child Health

Family Planning and Maternal Child Health Project
Integrated Community Health Services Department Project
Reproductive Health and Family Planning
Primary Health Care

Xiii



SHP
VSC
TFR
MoH
CBS
lUD

BS

Sub-Health Post

Voluntary Surgical Contraception
Total Fertility Rate

Ministry of Health

Central Bureau of Statistics
Intra-Uterine Device

Bikram Sambat

Xiv



