KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF CONTRACEPTION IN MADHESI COMMUNITY

(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram Municipality, Nawalparasi District)

A THESIS

SUBMITED TO

THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS), FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU) IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY SABITRI KARNA

Center Department of Population Studies (CDPS)

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Tribhuvan University (TU)

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

MAY 2011

RCCOMMENDATION

This is certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Sabitri Karna

Entitled

Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madhesi Community

(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram Municipality, Nawalparasi District)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Kamala Devi Lamichhane

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: May, 2011

VIVA- VOCE SHEET

We have conducted viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Sabitri Karna

Entitled

Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madhesi Community

(A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram Municipality, Nawalparasi District)

And find that thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

(Head, Central Department of Population Studies)

Ms. Kamala Devi Lamichhane

(Thesis Supervisor)

Mr. Hari Bahadur Karki

(External Examiner)

May, 2011

DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis represents my own original research.

Sabitri Karna

May, 2011

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled "Knowledge and Use of Contraception in Madeshi Community (A Comparative Study of Hindu and Islam Women in Ramgram municipality, Nawalparasi District)" has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of the degree of Master of Arts in Population Studies. This research work would not have come this shape without kind support and encouragement of honorable teachers, seniors, and friends.

I would like to thanks to the Ramgram municipality ward no. 3, peoples for giving me their time and cooperation at the time of data collection for this research work. I am highly indebted to Ms. Kamala Devi Lamichhane, Teaching Assistant, Central Department of Population Studies, my dissertation supervisor for her invaluable guidance, suggestion and every kinds of support that she provided me. I am very much influenced by her encouragement that made the research writing a pleasant pursuit for me.

I would like to express my sincere gratefulness to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, Head of the Center Department of Population Studies, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for granting me an opportunity to carry out this research on my interest.

I am always thankful to my esteemed father Mr. Shambu Narayan Karna for his kind of assistance. The contribution of my respected and loving mother Ms. Kameswari Devi is surpassingly unforgettable, her invaluable co-operation during writing thesis. Similarly, I am thankful to the query of my sister Dipa Karn and I would like to thank to my friend Manu Giri for selecting thesis topics and encouraging me to undertaken this thesis.

Sabitri Karna May, 2011

ABSTRACT

Family Planning is the major component of reproductive health. It can save human lives by controlling unwanted pregnancy, limiting the number of birth, living to the healthiest age, avoid unsafe abortion, preventing transmission of sexual transmitted disease in one hand and on the other hand it directly controls fertility and population growth.

This study based on primary data, collected from 120 households in ward no. 3 of Ramgram Municipality, 64 households of Hindu and 56 households of Islam. Altogether 120 married women of reproductive ages (15-49) were successfully interviewed. The main objective of this study is to examine knowledge, attitude and practices and traditional value, religious restriction about family planning in two different religious groups.

Among the Islam respondents, 57.1 percent's of occupation is housewife and 53.1 percent Hindu respondent have their main occupation is agriculture. More than 52 percent Islam and 50 percent of Hindu respondent annual income of household is more than Rs. 20,000. The mean age at marriage of both religious respondent is 15 year.

It is quite encouraging to know that cent percent Hindu respondents have heard contraception devices where as 87.5 percent Islam respondents have knowledge of contraceptive devices. Condom is the most popular method of contraceptives among Hindu and Pill, Sterilization is the most popular method among Islam.

About one in five (21.4 percent) Islam and three in five (60.9 percent) Hindu Women are currently using contraception. Among them 6 Islam and 11 Hindu have faced side effects in various way like Headache, weakness etc.

Most of the Hindu and Islam visit Health Center or Hospital for FP services. No one said that there is any traditional restriction to use family planning among Hindu where as 71.4 percent Islam respondent have said that there is religious restriction to use family planning method. Among non-users of FP method majority of Islam (73.2%) have said it is against religious restriction and husband discourage. While majority of Hindu (29.6%) have said husband discourage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DECLARATION	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOICE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF TABLES ABBREVIATION	xi xiii
ADDREVIATION	XIII
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1 General Background	1
1.2 Statement of Problem	2
1.3 Objective of the Study	3
1.4 Significance of the Study	4
1.5 Limitation of the Study	4
1.6 Organization of the study	5
CHAPTER TWO	
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6-16
2.1 Literature Review	6
2.2 International Review of Literature	7
2.3 National Review of Literature	11
2.4 Views of medieval Islam Jurists on contraception	14
2.5 Conceptual Framework	15
CHAPTER THREE	
METHODOLOGY	17-20
3.1 Introduction of the Study Area	17

3.2 Sources of Data	17
3.3 Sampling Technique	18
3.4 Data Collection Method	18
3.5 Questionnaire Design	18
3.6 Data Analysis	19
3.7 Selection of Variables	19
3.7.1 Selection of Independent Variables3.7.2 The selection of Dependent Variable	19 19
3.8 Operational Definition of the Variables	20
CHAPTER FOUR	
DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS	21-27
OF RESOPNDENTS	
4.1 Age Composition	21
4.2 Age at Marriage	22
4.3 Children Ever Born	22
4.4 Education of Respondents	23
4.5 Education of Husband	23
4.6 Occupation of Respondents	24
4.7 Land Ownership	24
4.8 Income	25
4.9 Household Facilities	26
4.10 Drinking Water and Toilet Facilities	26
CHAPTER FIVE	
KNOWLEDGE AND USE OF FAMILY	28-42
PLANNING METHODS	
5.1 Knowledge of Contraceptive Device	28
5.1.1 Heard About Family Planning	28
5.1.2 Knowledge of Specific Contraceptive Methods	29
5.1.3 Sources of Information about Contraceptives	29

5.1.4 Supply of Family Planning Method	
5.1.5 Advantages of Family Planning Method	
5.2 Use of Family Planning	32
5.2.1 Ever use of Family Planning Methods	32
5.2.2 Current Use of Family Planning	33
5.2.3 Reason for Not Using Family Planning Method	34
5.3 Appropriate Age of Child Bearing for Women	35
5.4 Birth Spacing	36
5.5 Desire for Additional Children	37
5.6 Ideal Family Size	37
5.7 Side Effect of Contraceptive Devices	38
5.8 Traditional value about family planning	39
5.8.1 Level of Restrictions	40
5.8.2 Feeling about Restriction	40
5.9 Prevalence of Currently Using of Contraception	41
CHAPTER SIX	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND	43-47
RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1 Summary	43
6.1.1 Individual Characteristics	43
6.1.2 Household Characteristics	43
6.1.3 Knowledge, Attitude and use of contraception	44
6.2 Conclusions	45
6.3 Recommendations	47
REFERENCES	48
APPENDIX	49-56

LIST OF TABLES

		Page No.
Table 4.1:	Distribution of the Respondents by Age group	21
Table 4.2:	Distribution of Respondents by their Age at Marriage	22
Table 4.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Children Ever born	23
Table 4.4:	Distribution of Respondents by Educational Attainment	23
Table 4.5:	Distribution of Respondents by education of husband	24
Table 4.6:	Distribution of Respondent According to Occupation	24
Table 4.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Landownership	25
Table 4.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Annual Household Income	25
Table 4.9:	Distribution of Respondents by Household Facility	26
Table 4.10:	Distribution of Respondents According to their Sources of	27
	Drinking Water and Toilet Facilities	
Table 5.1:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Contraception	28
Table 5.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Specific	29
	Methods	
Table 5.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Source of Knowledge of	30
	Family Planning	
Table 5.4:	Distribution of Respondents who Heard FP Advertisement on	30
	TV/ Radio	
Table 5.5:	Distribution of Respondents by their knowledge on Supply of	31
	Contraceptive	
Table 5.6:	Distribution of Respondents by Their view about Advantage	32
	of FP method	
Table 5.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Ever use of Family Planning	33
	Method	
Table 5.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Currently Use of FP	34

Table 5.9:	Distribution of Respondents by Reason for not Using	34
	Contraception Who have not Ever Used Among Those	
Table 5.10:	Distribution of Respondents by Their view about Appropriate	35
	Age of Child Bearing	
Table 5.11:	Distribution of Respondents about Their View on Birth	36
	Spacing	
Table 5.12:	Distribution of Respondent who wants to have more Children	37
Table 5.13:	Distribution of Respondents by their Ideal Size of Family	38
Table 5.14:	Distribution of Respondents by side Effects of Family	39
	Planning	
Table 5.15:	Distribution of Respondents by Traditional value, Norms and	39
	Religious Restriction towards FP Methods	
Table 5.16:	Distribution of Respondents by level of Restriction about	40
	Family Planning	
Table 5.17:	Distribution of Respondents by feel good or bad about the	40
	restriction of use of FP	
Table 5.18:	Distribution of Respondents by Prevalence of currently using	41
	of Contraception by Various Background Characteristics	

ABBREVIATIONS

FP = Family Planning

WHO = World Health Organization

ICPD = International Conference on Population and Development

STD = Sexually Transmitted Diseases

FPAN = Family Planning Association of Nepal

IPPF = International Planned Parenthood Federation

NCRSC = Nepal Contraceptive Retail Sales Company

MOHP = Ministry of Health and Population

NGO = Non-Governmental Organization

INGO = International Non-Governmental Organization

CPR = Contraceptive Prevalence Rate

NDHS = Nepal Demographic and Health Survey

UN = United Nations

PRB = Population Reference Bureau

UNAIDS = United Nations Program on HIV and AIDS

HIV = Human Immune Deficiency Virus

AIDS = Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

MDG = Millennium Development Goals

UNFPA = United Nations Population Fund

MCH = Maternal Child Health

FPLMCH = Family Planning and Maternal Child Health Project

ICHSDP = Integrated Community Health Services Department Project

RHIFP = Reproductive Health and Family Planning

PHC = Primary Health Care

SHP = Sub-Health Post

VSC = Voluntary Surgical Contraception

TFR = Total Fertility Rate

MoH = Ministry of Health

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

IUD = Intra-Uterine Device

BS = Bikram Sambat